Cour Pénale Internationale



International Criminal Court

Original: English

No. ICC-02/05-01/20 OA9

Date: 9 July 2021

THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Piotr Hofmański, Presiding

Judge Luz del Carmen Ibáñez Carranza Judge Marc Perrin de Brichambaut

Judge Solomy Balungi Bossa Judge Gocha Lordkipanidze

SITUATION IN DARFUR, SUDAN

IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. ALI MUHAMMAD ALI ABD-AL-RAHMAN ("ALI KUSHAYB")

Public document

Order on the conduct of the appeal proceedings

No: ICC-02/05-01/20 OA9

Order to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr Karim A. A. Khan, Prosecutor Ms Helen Brady

Counsel for the Defence

Mr Cyril Laucci

Legal Representatives of Victims

Ms Amal Clooney Mr Nasser Mohamed Amin Abdalla

The Office of Public Counsel for Victims

Ms Paolina Massidda

REGISTRY

Registrar

Mr Peter Lewis

No: ICC-02/05-01/20 OA9 2/3

The Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Court,

In the appeal of Mr Ali Muhammad Ali Abd-Al-Rahman against the decision of Pre-Trial Chamber II entitled "Decision on the review of detention" of 5 July 2021 (ICC-02/05-01/20-430),

Pursuant to regulation 64(6)(b) of the Regulations of the Court,

Issues the following

ORDER

- In the specific circumstances of the present case, and also in view of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, the Appeals Chamber considers that it is most appropriate to proceed in this appeal by way of written submissions only.
- 2) The Defence must file an appeal brief in the above-mentioned appeal not exceeding 20 pages by 16h00 on 16 July 2021.
- 3) The Prosecutor, the participating victims, and the Office of Public Counsel for victims may file responses to the appeal brief not exceeding 20 pages by 16h00 on 23 July 2021.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Piotr Hofmański Presiding

Dated this 9th day of July 2021

At The Hague, The Netherlands

No: ICC-02/05-01/20 OA9